



OFFICE OF THE

ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION

JONAKEE COMPLEX, SHILPGRAM ROAD, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI- 781037

Phone : (0361) 2332704, 2337900, 2331193 :: Fax : 2332704 :: email : secretary.sicassam@gmail.com

Case No. : SIC/NGN.20/2021

Complainant/ Appellant : Shri Sheikh Abdullah.

Respondent : The SPIO, O/o the Head Master, Goroimari Pam Pre

Senior Madrassa, Vill. Kandolimari, P.O. Mithapukhuripar, Nagaon, Assam.

Date of Hearing Complaint/ Second Appeal heard by

: 23-03-2022

: Dr. Samudra G. Kashyap.

State Information Commissioner, Assam

ORDER 23-03-2022

- 1. The appellant Shri Sheikh Abdullah is absent. But the Commission has received a letter from him dated 23.03.2022 stating that he is unable to attend the hearing due to health reasons. He has also stated that he has not received the informations sought till date.
- 2. The SPIO, O/o the Head Master Goroimari Pam Pre Senior Madrassa, Vill. Kandolimari, P.O. Mithapukhuripar, Dist. Nagaon, Assam is absent without any intimation.
- 3. In view of the written statement by the appellant Shri Sheikh Abdullah that he has not received the informations till date, the SPIO, O/o the Head Master Goroimari Pam Pre Senior Madrassa, Vill. Kandolimari, P.O. Mithapukhuripar, Dist. Nagaon, Assam, is directed to furnish the informations to the appellant within 20 (twenty) days from the date of receipt of this order free, of cost. The SPIO, O/o the Head Master Goroimari Pam Pre Senior Madrassa, Vill. Kandolimari, P.O. Mithapukhuripar, Dist. Nagaon, Assam, shall also submit an Action Taken Report on this order within 7 (seven) days from the expiry of the above mentioned 20 (twenty) days.
- 4. In view of the above this 2nd Appeal is hereby disposed of.

Sd/-(Dr. Samudra G. Kashyap) State Information Commissioner, Assam.

Authenticated true copy.

Sd/-Secretary & Registrar Assam Information Commission

Memo No. SIC/NGN.20/2021

Copy to:

- 1. The SPIO, O/o the Head Master, Goroimari Pam Pre Senior Madrassa, Vill. Kandolimari, P.O. Mithapukhuripar, Nagaon, Assam, Pin Code 782124 for information and necessary action.
- 2. First Appellate Authority/ O/o the DEEO, Nagaon, Assam, Pin Code 782001 for information.
- 3. The petitioner, Shri Sheikh Abdullah, Vill. Singia Pathar, P.O. Dagaon, Nagaon, PIN 782124, Assam, for information.
- 4. Computer section for uploading in the website.
- 5. Office File.
- 6. Order Book.

lus

Secretary & Registrar Assam Information Commission.

Dated: 23-03-2022